on a couple of different things, obviously we had a very good year of claims this past year, but at 
the same time Humana is very much interested in maintaining the relationship with the city. We 
made some changes last year to sort of help them in their product mix and such, and so we 
worked hard there. That minus four percent is about a hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000) of actual cost savings to the city. So it’s a significant situation. On the dental 
insurance; the dental insurance is purely voluntary, that’s with Blue Cross. They have maintained 
their rates again, and for another twenty-four months, and that’s significant to the employees,